
RESOLUTION NO. 799 

 

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DS SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC. 

DBA PRIMO WATER NORTH AMERICA FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY 

OF BOTTLED WATER AND WATER COOLER RENTAL AT VARIOUS 

COUNTY FACILITIES 

 

Introduced: 12/2/24 

By Public Works Committee: 

 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has 

requested authorization to enter into an agreement with DS Services of America, Inc. 

dba Primo Water North America regarding the supply and delivery of bottled water 

and water cooler rental at various County facilities in an amount not to exceed 

$100,485 for the term commencing March 1, 2025 and ending February 28, 2026, and 

 

WHEREAS, The Department of General Services, through the County 

Purchasing Division, issued a request for bids regarding supply and delivery of 

bottled water and water cooler rental for various County facilities and has 

recommended awarding the contract to DS Services of America, Inc. dba Primo Water 

North America as the sole responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it 

 

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is 

authorized to enter into an agreement with DS Services of America, Inc. dba Primo 

Water North America, Tampa, FL 33607 regarding the supply and delivery of bottled 

water and cooler rental at various County facilities in an amount not to exceed 

$100,485 for the term commencing March 1, 2025 and ending February 28, 2026, and, 

be it further 

 

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said 

agreement as to form and content, and, be it further  

 

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 

certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 

 

 


